
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF EMPOWERMENT OF PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES 
RAJYA SABHA 

  
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2056  

TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.08.2022 
  

DETAILS OF SCHEMES FOR DISABLED 
 
2056: SHRI IRANNA KADADI: 
 
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state: 
 
(a) the number of National Institutes (NIs), Composite Regional Centres (CRCs) and District 
Disability Rehabilitation Centres (DDRCs) functioning in the  country at present, State-wise 
particularly in Karnataka; 
 
(b)  the services rendered by the said institutes/centres for the differently abled; 
 
(c) whether Government has provided grants-in-aid to such centres during each of the last 
two years and the current year and if so, the details thereof alongwith the number of 
beneficiaries, State-wise; and 
 
(d) whether Government has reviewed the working of such centres during the said period and 
if so, the outcome thereof? 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT 

(SUSHRI PRATIMA BHOUMIK)  
(a) There are nine National Institutes (NIs) and twenty one Composite Regional Centres 
(CRCs) functioning in the country.   63 DDRCs are currently functioning in the country with 
the assistance of the Central Government.  The State-wise details of NIs, CRCs and (DDRCs) 
are at Annexure-I.  
 
(b) The services rendered by the said Institutes/Centres for differently abled are as follows:-   

i. Rehabilitation services; 
ii. Provision of aids and assistive devices; 

iii. Skill Development; 
iv. Capacity development in the field of rehabilitation of persons with disabilities; and 
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v. Research on disability related matters. 
vi. Survey & identification of persons with disabilities through camp approach; 

facilitation of disability certificate, bus passes and other concession/facilities for 
persons with disabilities; assisting in the issue of Unique Disability Identity Card 
(UDID) to divyangjan in the District; 

vii. Awareness Generation for encouraging and enhancing prevention of disabilities, early 
detection and intervention as well as maintaining data of organizations working for 
the empowerment of persons with disabilities in the district etc.. 

viii. Early Intervention and facilitating Insurance Schemes launched by the National 
Trust/Department for Divyangjan; 

ix. Assessment of need of assistive devices, provision/fitment of assistive devices, follow 
up/repair of assistive devices, assisting the ADIP/ALMICO camps for distribution of 
aids and assistive devices in the district; 

x. Therapeutic Services e.g. Physiotherapy, Occupational Therapy, Speech Therapy etc.; 
xi. Referral and arrangement of surgical correction through Government & Charitable 

institutes; 
xii. Arrangement of loans for self employment, through banks & other financial 

institutions; 
xiii. Counseling of persons with disabilities, their parents & family members; 
xiv. Promotion of barrier free environment and to play an active role in the Accessible 

India campaign of the department;  
xv. To provide supportive and complimentary services to promote education, assisting 

students with disabilities for availing Scholarship Schemes of the 
Department,  vocational training/ Skill Training of eligible Divangjan and 
employment for persons with disabilities; 

xvi. Provide referral services for existing educational training, vocational institutions and 
to act as Outreach centre for the services provided by the National Institutes and 
Composite Regional Centres. 

(c) The details of funds released to NIs and CRCs during last two years and current year and 
details of beneficiaries are given at Annexure-II. State wise and year wise funds released to 
DDRCs for the last two years & current year are given at Annexure III. Services available in 
each DDRC are provided to all Persons with Disabilities (PwDs) and records of beneficiaries 
of DDRC scheme is not maintained centrally.  
 
(d) DDRC is run under the supervision of a District management Team headed by the District 
collector. DMT includes district officials from Social Welfare, Health, Panchayati Raj, 
Women & Child Welfare Departments, nodal officer from implementing agency and 
representative from reputed NGOs. The working of DDRCs  are reviewed by the DMT from 
time to time and grants are released only on the recommendation of the DM and the State 
Governments. Further, the working of DDRCs is also evaluated by independent agency. The 
last Third-Party Evaluation was conducted by National Institute of Labour Economics 
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Research and Development (NILRED) in the year 2020-21 has found the working of DDRCs 
as satisfactory.   
  
Government reviews the functioning of the NIs and CRCs regularly by taking Review 
Meetings. Other than that, performances of the NIs/CRCs are also monitored by the 
Executive Council and General Council of the respective National Institute. As a result, 
services and infrastructure of NIs/CRCs/DDRCs have increased significantly. 
                                                                           

***** 
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 Annexure-I 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 
2056 raised by Shri Iranna Kadadi regarding “Details of schemes for disabled” 
  
Details of National Institutes, Composite Regional Centres and District Disability 
Rehabilitation Centres.  
National Institutes 

1. National Institute for the Empowerment of Persons with Visual Disabilities 
(NIEPVD), Dehradun, Uttarakhand. 

2. Ali Yavar Jung National Institute of Speech and Hearing Disabilities (AYJNISHD), 
Mumbai.  

3. National Institute for the Empowerment of Persons with Intellectual Disabilities 
(NIEPID), Secunderabad, Telegana. 

4. National Institute for Empowerment of Persons with Multiple Disabilities (NIEPMD), 
Chennai. 

5. Pt. Deendayal Upadhyaya National Institute for Persons with Physical Disabilities 
(PDUNIPPD), New Delhi.  

6. Swami Vivekanand National Institute of Rehabilitation Training and Research 
(SVNIRTAR), Cuttack, Odisha. 

7. National Institute for Locomotor Disabilities (NILD), Kolkata, West Bengal. 
8. Indian Sign Language Research and Training Centre (ISLRTC) New Delhi. 
9. National Institute of Mental Health Rehabilitation (NIMHR) at Sehore, Madhya 

Pradesh 
Composite Regional Centre    
1.         Composite Regional Centre, Guwahati (Assam) 
2.         Composite Regional Centre, Sunderngar (Himachal Pradesh)  
3.         Composite Regional Centre, Bhopal (Madhya Pradesh)  
4.         Composite Regional Centre, Srinagar (Jammu & Kashmir)  
5.         Composite Regional Centre, Lucknow (Uttar Pradesh)  
6.         Composite Regional Centre, Patna (Bihar),  
7.         Composite Regional Centre, Ahmedabad (Gujarat)  
8.         Composite Regional Centre, Kozhikode (Kerala) 
9.         Composite Regional Centre, Rajnandagon (Chhattisgarh) 
10.       Composite Regional Centre, Nellore (Andhra Pradesh)  
11.       Composite Regional Centre, Davangere (Karnataka) 
12.       Composite Regional Centre, Nagpur (Maharashtra) 
13.       Composite Regional Centre, Gorakhpur (Uttar Pradesh) 
14.       Composite Regional Centre, Agartala (Tripura) 
15.       Composite Regional Centre, Naharlagun (Arunachal Pradesh) 
16.       Composite Regional Centre, Balangir, (Odisha) 
17.       Composite Regional Centre, Ranchi, Jharkhand 
18.       Composite Regional Centre, Gangtok (Sikkim) 
19.      Composite Regional Centre, Port Blair (Andaman & Nicobar) 
20.      Composite Regional Centre, Shillong (Meghalaya) 
21.      Composite Regional Centre, Imphal (Manipur) 
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State wise details of functional DDRCs   
S.No. Name of State No. of 

DDRC Name of Districts 
1 Andhra Pradesh 2 East Godavari, West Godavari 
2 Assam 5 Nagaon, Lakhimpur, Golaghat, Tezpur, Cachar 
3 Bihar 1 West Champaran 
4 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1 Silvasa 
5 Gujarat 2 Vadodara, Ahmedabad 
6 Himachal Pradesh 2 Kullu, Bilaspur 
7 Jammu & Kashmir 1 Doda 
8 Jharkhand 1 Hazaribagh 
9 Madhya Pradesh 14 

Jabalpur, Guna, Shivpuri, Rewa, Jhabua, 
Balaghat, Gwalior, Damoh, Rajgarh, 
Mandsaur, Dewas, Ujjain, Khargon, Indore 

10 Maharashtra 5 Amravati, Nagpur, Buldana, Latur, 
Aurangabad 

11 Manipur 3 Bishnupur, Imphal West, Ukhrul 
12 Meghalaya 1 West Khasi Hills 
13 Odisha 2 Bhadrak, Dhenkanal 
14 Punjab 2 Bhatinda, Sangrur 
15 Rajasthan 2 Jalore, Udaipur 
16 Telangana 1 Rangareddy 

17 Uttar Pradesh 16 
Raibareily, Moradabad, Rampur, Basti, 
Budaun, Unnao, Kushinagar, Shravasti 
Santkabir Nagar, Pilibhit, Gorakhpur, Bareilly, 
Kanpur Dehat, Bulandshahar, Varanasi, Gonda 

18 Uttarakhand 1 Tehri Garwal 
19 West Bengal 1 Malda 
  Total 63   
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Annexure-II  
Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 
2056 raised by Shri Iranna Kadadi regarding “Details of schemes for disabled” 

  
Details of funds released to National Institutes and Composite Regional Centres during 
last two years and current year are as under:-   
National Institutes  

Rs. in crore  
Name of the Institute 2020-21 2021-22 

  
2022-23 

(upto 28.07.2022) 
  Released Released Released 
National Institute for Empowerment of 
Persons with Visual Disabilities (NIEPVD), 
Dehradun 

39.36 44.96 11.87 

National Institute for Locomotor Disabilities 
(NILD), Kolkata 26.74 26.00 5.47 
Ali Yavar Jung National Institute  for the 
Speech & Hearing Disabilities (AYJNISHD), 
Mumbai 

33.18 35.55 8.50 

National Institute for the Empowerment of 
Persons with Intellectual Disabilities (NIEPID) 25.95 28.62 4.72 
Swami Vivekanand National Institute for 
Rehabilitation Training and Research, Cuttack 

32.65 39.57 8.86 
Pt. Deendayal Upadhyaya National Institute 
for Persons with Physical Disabilities, New 
Delhi 

20.88 27.20 6.60 

National Institute for the Empowerment of 
Persons with Disabilities, Chennai 27.20 33.26 3.65 
Indian Sign Language Research and Training 
Centre (ISLRTC), New Delhi 3.88 6.95 1.27 
National Institute of Mental Health 
Rehabilitation (NIMHR), Sehore, Madhya 
Pradesh 

22.72 9.88 0.27 

Total 232.56 251.99 51.21 
  
Composite Regional Centre  

                                              Rs. in lakh 
S.No Name of the CRC 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

(upto 
28.07.2022) 

    Released Released Released 
1. Composite Regional Centre, Guwahati 

(Assam) 232.00 184 30.00 
2. Composite Regional Centre, Sunderngar 

(Himachal Pradesh)  190.00 678.52 67.50 
3. Composite Regional Centre, Bhopal 

(Madhya Pradesh)  215.65 237.51 74.21 
4. Composite Regional Centre, Srinagar 275.5 751.38 58.40 
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(Jammu & Kashmir)  
5. Composite Regional Centre, Lucknow 

(Uttar Pradesh)  175.98 259.38 52.50 
6. Composite Regional Centre, Patna 

(Bihar) 58.15 278.55 24.75 
7. Composite Regional Centre, Ahmadabad 

(Gujarat)  223.77 997.25 23.50 
8. Composite Regional Centre, Kozhikode 

(Kerala) 297.59 419.11 55.00 
9. Composite Regional Centre, 

Rajnandagon (Chhattisgarh) 94.20 955.47 38.75 
10. Composite Regional Centre, Nellore 

(Andhra Pradesh)  
82.31 281.06 45.00 

11. Composite Regional Centre, Davangere 
(Karnataka) 

158.67 996.39 45.00 
12. Composite Regional Centre, Nagpur 

(Maharashtra) 
29.27 72 17.00 

13. Composite Regional Centre, Agartala 
(Tripura) 41.27 70 10.50 

14. Composite Regional Centre, Gorakhpur 
(Uttar Pradesh) 56.50 1149.84 37.50 

15. Composite Regional Centre, Gangtok 
(Sikkim) 0.00 59.38 25.00 

16. Composite Regional Centre, Ranchi, 
Jharkhand 143.37 126 9.66 

17. Composite Regional Centre, Balangir, 
(Odisha) 7.00 58.00 0.00 

18. Composite Regional Centre, Port Blair 
(Andaman & Nicobar) 76.75 62 0.00 

19. Composite Regional Centre, Shillong 
(Meghalaya) 22.00 42.82 10.00 

20. Composite Regional Centre, Imphal 
(Manipur) 

44.99 73 0.00 
  Total 2424.97 7751.66 624.27 
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Details of beneficiaries of National Institutes and Composite Regional Centres during 
last two years and current year are as under:-   
National Institutes  
S.No Name of the Institute  Number of beneficiaries   
    2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

(upto 30th 
June, 2022) 

  
  

1 National Institute for Empowerment of Persons 
with  Visual Disabilities, (NIEPVD), Dehradun 250874 303905 67403   

2 National Institute for Locomotor Disabilities 
(NILD), Kolkata 77706 125114 65331   

3 Ali Yavar Jung National Institute for the 
Speech & Hearing Disabilities, (AYJNISHD), 
Mumbai 

222158 430376 124666   
4 National Institute for the Empowerment of 

Persons with Intellectual Disabilities, 
(NIEPID), Secunderabad  

233382 352507 93577 
  

5 Swami Vivekanand National Institute for 
Rehabilitation Training and Research, Cuttack 

109044 189627 68611   
6 Pt. Deen Dayal Upadhayaya National Institute 

for Persons with Physical Disabilities 
(PDUNIPPD), New Delhi 

78343 81681 36205 
  

7 National Institute for the Empowerment of 
Persons with Disabilities (NIEPMD) Chennai 163614 351152 128645   

8 Indian Sign Language Research & Training 
Centre (ISLRTC), Delhi 

47257 56229 17   
9 National Institute of Mental Health 

Rehabilitation (NIMHR), Sehore, Madhya 
Pradesh 

5323 6514 831 
  

  Total 1187701 1897105 585286   
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 Composite Regional Centres   
S. No. Name of CRCs 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 (upto 30th June, 2022) 
1 Composite Regional Centre, Guwahati 17675 19408 8005 
2 Composite Regional Centre, Sundernagar 44867 53506 14385 
3 Composite Regional Centre, Bhopal 38666 57556 14861 
4 Composite Regional Centre, Srinagar 14121 50404 57780 
5 Composite Regional Centre, Lucknow 18357 178801 59084 
6 Composite Regional Centre, Patna 10516 30976 19356 
7 Composite Regional Centre, Ahmedabad 14565 32681 9872 
8 Composite Regional Centre, Kozhikode 78507 46214 7123 
9 Composite Regional Centre, 

Rajnandhangaon 
22982 39832 12637 

10 Composite Regional Centre, Nellore 12729 27870 15772 
11 Composite Regional Centre, Davengere 9009 19917 6319 
12 Composite Regional Centre, Nagpur 36360 89010 69511 
13 Composite Regional Centre, Tripura 7126 8271 2657 
14 Composite Regional Centre, Gorakhpur 104106 135574 48629 
15 Composite Regional Centre, Sikkim 1371 20682 4794 
16 Composite Regional Centre, Ranchi 8540 18031 4109 
17 Composite Regional Centre, Balangir 6015 12778 4899 
18 Composite Regional Centre Andaman & 

Nicobar. 7561 2942 3672 
19 Composte Regional Centre, Imphal 0 829 923 
20 Composite Regional Centre, Shillong 0 8248 3038 

  Total 453073 853530 367426 
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Annexure-III 
  

Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 
2056 raised by Shri Iranna Kadadi regarding “Details of schemes for disabled” 
  
State/UT-wise Grants-in-Aid released to DDRCs during the last two years and current year :- 
  

S.No. Name of the 
State 

2020-21 2021-22  2022-23 
(As on 28.07.2022) 

Amount  No. 
DDRC Amount  No. DDRC Amount  No. DDRC 

1 Andhra Pradesh 3486017 2 5647299 2 0 0 
2 Arunachal 

Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 
3 Assam 2868072 1 2870357 1 0 0 
4 Bihar 0 0 0 0 0 0 
5 Chattisgarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 
6 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0 
7 Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 
8 Gujarat 2000484 2 2449389 2 0 0 
9 Haryana 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 Himachal Pradesh 1388059 1 0 0 0 0 
11 Jammu & 

Kashmir 0 0 0 0 0 0 
12 Jharkhand 0 0 0 0 2609250 1 
13 Karnataka 0 0 0 0 0 0 
14 Kerala 0 0 0 0 0 0 
15 Madhya Pradesh 3346234 3 6598598 2 0 0 
16 Maharashtra 2578000 1 2751455 1 0 0 
17 Manipur 6614500 3 4992300 2 0 0 
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18 Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 0 0 
19 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0 
20 Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 0 
21 Odisha 4712250 2 2120410 1 0 0 
22 Punjab 0 0 1737811 2 0 0 
23 Rajasthan 657400 1 4512742 2 0 0 
24 Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0 
25 Tamil Nadu 0 0 0 0 0 0 
26 Tripura 0 0 0 0 0 0 
27 Uttar Pradesh 17393261 9 13514896 7 0 0 
28 Uttrakhand 7331201 1 3122565 1 0 0 
29 West Bengal 2464669 1 5353946 1 0 0 
30 Telangana 2716250 1 0 0 0 0 
31 Andman and 

Nicobar 0 0 0 0 0 0 
32 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 
33 Dadra & Nagar 

Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 
34 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 
35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 
36 Pudducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 57556397 28 55671768 24 2609250 1 
  

***** 
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